

Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 35-2016

**BY: The Chairperson at the
request of the County Executive**

**Legislative Day No. 8
Date: July 8, 2016**

Amendment No. 1

(This amendment moves the Commission to the Office of Human Rights, clarifies that the Administrator of the Office of Human Rights or the Administrator's Designee shall serve as the Executive Secretary to the Commission, and changes the number of voting members to be 17.)

1 On page 1, strike lines 25 and 26, inclusive and in their entirety, and substitute:

2 “2. By adding Section 12.203 “Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday Commission; General
3 Provisions” to Title 12 “Health and Social Services”.

4 3. By adding Section 12.204 “General Powers and Duties of the Martin Luther King, Jr.
5 Holiday Commission” to Title 12 “Health and Social Services”.

6
7 On page 2, strike beginning with “SUBTITLE 8” in line 3 down through and including “TITLE” in
8 line 4 and substitute “SUBTITLE 2, “HUMAN RIGHTS,” OF TITLE 12, “HEALTH AND SOCIAL
9 SERVICES,” OF THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE”.

10
11 On page 2, strike lines 6 and 7, inclusive and in their entirety, and substitute:

12 **“Title 12. Health and Social Services**

13 **Subtitle 2. Human Rights.”**

14
15 On page 2, in line 9, strike “6.800” and substitute “12.203”.

16
17 On page 2, in line 16, strike “13” and substitute “17”.

18
19 On page 2, in line 20, strike “COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL DESIGNATE A COUNTY EMPLOYEE TO”
20 and substitute “ADMINISTRATOR OR THE ADMINISTRATOR’S DESIGNEE SHALL”.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

On page 2, in line 24, strike “**6.801**” and substitute “**12.204**” and, in the same line, before “**COMMISSION**”, insert “**MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. HOLIDAY**”.

On page 3, in line 3, strike “2” in each instance and substitute “3”.

On page 3, in line 4, strike the second instance of “3” and substitute “4”.

On page 3, in line 5, strike “3” and substitute “4”.